of $100,000 for which payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm
commitment for a sale or purchase. The forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged
item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward currency contracts until a firm commitment is in place.
It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged item
to maximise hedge effectiveness.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations.
These investments are not hedged as the respective currency positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   NERA TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD 129

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar, AU dollar
and Euro exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Group
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

US dollar –
– Strengthened 3% (2018: 3%) 1,094 1,043
– Weakened 3% (2018: 3%) (1,094) (1,043)

AU dollar –
– Strengthened 3% (2018: 3%) 6 74
– Weakened 3% (2018: 3%) (6) (74)

Euro –
– Strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 43 75
– Weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (43) (75)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from cash and cash equivalents and borrowings.

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency
exposure.

Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

Information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

[…]

provision of equipment and services by Sandvine to the Company.

The Company is currently working with the lawyers in connection with the Arbitration, and will take all
necessary steps to enforce and protect its rights.

(b) Coronavirus outbreak

The Coronavirus outbreak subsequent to the reporting period is expected to impact the business of the
Group. As the situation relating to the spread remains uncertain, it is currently not possible to ascertain
the full financial impact it may have on the financial performance of the Group in FY2020.

40. RESTATEMENT OF FY2018 RESULTS

The results of FY2018 have been adjusted to reflect the return of dividend by a preference shareholder of a
foreign subsidiary, which was previously reported as revenue. The return of the dividend has been deemed as
a contribution by a preference shareholder of a foreign subsidiary.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated
statement of cash flows of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 are summarised below.

As per
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 for the financial year ended 31 December 2018
Revenue 167,528 (1,028) 166,500
Cost of sales (124,588) – (124,588)

Gross profit 42,940 (1,028) 41,912
Distribution and selling expenses (20,380) – (20,380)
Administrative expenses (9,474) (290)* (9,764)
Other expenses (1,663) (146)* (1,809)

Profit from operating activities 11,423 (1,464) 9,959
Finance income 322 – 322
Finance expenses (220) – (220)

Profit before tax 11,525 (1,464) 10,061
Tax (3,771) – (3,771)

Profit after tax 7,754 (1,464) 6,290

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 458 – 458

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
 owners of the Company 8,212 (1,464) 6,748

NERA TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD   ANNUAL REPORT 2019144

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40. RESTATEMENT OF FY2018 RESULTS (CONTINUED)

As per
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company
 (cents per share)
Basic 2.14 (0.40) 1.74
Diluted 2.14 (0.40) 1.74

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the financial year ended
 31 December 2018
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 11,525 (1,464) 10,061
Operating profit before working capital changes 11,961 (1,464) 10,497
Cash flows from operations 23,192 (1,464) 21,728
Net cash flows from operating activities 18,618 (1,464) 17,154
Cash flows from financing activities
Contribution by preference shareholder by a subsidiary – 1,464 1,464
Net cash flows used in financing activities (16,309) 1,464 (14,845)

* This relates to the processing fee and tax charges on the return of the dividend from the preference shareholder.

The Company entered into a share option agreement with the same preference shareholder on 30 December
2014, pursuant to which the preference shareholder granted the Company an option, exercisable at any time
to purchase the preference shares. The existence of the option was not accounted for in the Company’s
separate financial statements previously. Accordingly, the Company has engaged external valuation expert,
PricewaterhouseCoopers Risk Services Pte Ltd (“PwC”) to perform a valuation of the option and recorded a
derivative financial asset as at 1 January 2018.

The effect of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as at 1 January 2018 is summarised below:

Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2018

Company

As per
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Derivative financial asset – 1,952 1,952
Equity
Revenue reserve 7,974 1,952 9,926

The option was exercised on 26 December 2018. The fair value of the option as of exercise date was reclassified
as cost of investment in the preference shares of the subsidiary.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   NERA TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD 145

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40. RESTATEMENT OF FY2018 RESULTS (CONTINUED)

The effect of the restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as at 31 December is summarised below:

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018

Company

As per
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 4,668 431# 5,099
Current assets
Amounts due from subsidiaries – non-trade 4,700 977*# 5,677
Equity
Revenue reserve 11,957 1,408 13,365

* This relates to the return of the dividend from the preference shareholder which was held by a subsidiary on behalf of the Company.

# The net amount of $544,000 has been reflected as an adjustment in the Company’s profit for FY2018 being processing fee, tax charges
and changes in fair value in relation to the share option agreement. The difference of $2,000 is due to foreign exchange differences.

41. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 were authorised for issue in accordance with
a resolution of the directors on 26 March 2020.